financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and first quarter

2018 financial statements.

Correction of Error

During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company adjusted for an immaterial non-cash error in the

recognition of a component of its deferred income tax expense. The error was a result of the Company

recognizing in the statement of operations the deferred income tax effect of the future taxable foreign

exchange gain adjustment associated with its net investment in foreign operations related to an inter-

company financing, when the amount should have been adjusted through the foreign currency

translation reserve within equity.

Accordingly, this adjustment has been corrected on a retrospective basis with all prior period

comparative figures being restated. The cumulative impact of this error as of January 1, 2017 was to

increase retained earnings and reduce Foreign Currency Translation Reserve by $9,871.

Pason Systems Inc. 2018 Second Quarter Financials 6

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 Previously
reported

Correction As restated
Previously
reported

Correction As restated

 ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Consolidated Statement of
Operations

Income taxes 155  927  1,082  1,951  1,276  3,227

Net income 6,895  (927 ) 5,968  14,048  (1,276 ) 12,772

Net income per share
Basic 0.08  (0.01 ) 0.07  0.17  (0.02 ) 0.15

Diluted 0.08  (0.01 ) 0.07  0.17  (0.02 ) 0.15

Consolidated Statements of
Other Comprehensive Income
(loss)

Other comprehensive loss (9,733 ) 927  (8,806 ) (10,738 ) 1,276  (9,462 )

3. Significant Accounting Policies

There have been no significant accounting policy changes other than as discussed below; refer to the

audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017

and first quarter 2018 financial statements.

Adoption of new and amended standards

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and  IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with

Customers, on January 1, 2018.  There was no impact to the Company's financial position, results of